DUNLICHITY CHURCHYARD

A Survey of Its Memorials.
NH 6595/3297

Stuart Farrell
B.A A.LF.A F.S.A.Scot
July 1997



Abstract

This survey was conducted, further to the survey work carried out by the author in the
Inverness area (Farrell 1997a, 1997b). This report gives details of inscriptions and an
index of surnames.

Acknowledgments

I would like to thank the following people for their help during this survey :-

- Mr John Wood, Archaeologist and staff of Highland Council Archaeology Service;
- Mr J. Fridge, Burials Officer of Highland Council;

- The Nairn Literary Institute;

- Staff of Inverness Library.

I would especially like to thank the following persons who volunteered their help :-
- Miss Louise Farrell.
- Mr & Mrs Bulbrook, Clachan, Dunlichity.

This survey was conducted with the help of funding from the following bodies :-
- Highland Council Archaeology Service;

- Highland Council Culture & Leisure Services;

- Leader II European Commission Funding;

- Society of Antiquaries of Scotland Research Funds;

- Challenge Funding from the Council of British Archaeology;

- Inverness Countryside Projects.

Locati

inverness

L v

MuLes

Dunlichity

Cover : Church from south-east.



Introduction

The church at Dunlichity is situated 2 miles north from the village of Farr, and lies in
the parish of Daviot and Dunlichity in the district of Inverness. It formerly was in the
area of Nairnshire but area boundaries were changed in 1891. It has served as the
parish church for over 200 years. Inhumations have taken place here from its earliest
beginnings and continue to the present day.

Church History

The parishes of Daviot and Dunlichity were united in 1618. To when a church was
established at Dunlichity is unknown. The Third Statistical Account records that the
original church was situated near Brinmore (Barron, 1985,42). It is known that the
church had been built by 1702, as a handbell of this date is kept in the present
churches' vestry.

The present church was built in 1759 for 300 persons to replace an earlier one,
fragments of which may survive as the adjoining burial ground. It was repaired in 1787
at a cost of £25, again in1826 and altered again in 1829and in 1859. The stipend of the
church in 1781 was £52.6s, and raised by a further £25 in 1784. By 1814 this was now
12 chalders of victual, half barley and half meal.

In 1882 it was recorded that a cup-marked stone of 38 cups, re-used as a gravestone
was to be seen in the churchyard (Jolly 1882, 372-373), but by the Ordnance Survey of
1970 is was noted to be missing.

Church Records

Although there is no records of deaths or burials, those of births exist from 1774 to
1854, whilst those of marriages exist from 1774 to 1836, but they are plagued with
irregularities. In the births from 1781 to 1810, records of whole families are grouped
together, some dated after 1820. Those for 1796 to 1813 are after the record of 1819.
Whilst births for 1797 to 1825 come after marriages for 1780. There is only 7 entries
for marriages between 1791 and 1804. And for the period March 1780 to June 1815
there are no marriage records.

Records were maintained before 1774, but these were lost when the school, where
they were stored was burnt down.

In the Kirk of Session Library, Edinburgh minute books exist from 2 April 1771 to 7
May 1835, with the exception of those from 10 December 1788 to 7 May 1834.

Ministers of the Church

Only one minister of the parish is commemorated by a memorial in the churchyard.
The number in brackets denotes their stone number.

1922 - 1936 Rev. Alistair MacLean.(292)



Church Fabric

The church is rectangular in plan, harled with a slate roof and incorporates earlier
walling. This walling has been suggested by Gifford (1992, 165) to be medieval in date
but this is probably unlikely. A chancel arch in the east gable, formerly a door is now
blocked. Rectangular windows on north and south sides, with two pointed windows at
the west gable. Atop the west gable is the remains of an ashlar bellcote, possibly built
in the 1820's, now surmounted by an iron cross.

The building is quite altered, due to its various repairs over a period of time.

A rectangular mort/watch house of dressed sandstone and slate roof to south gate.

n ition of Monum
The memorials in the churchyard date from the late 18th century to the modern day.
They are in a variety of styles including slabs (both plain & effigy), obelisks, pedestals
and headstones. The vast majority are in good condition, only a few being damaged or
broken or quite worn by weathering. Most of the headstones are set upright in a bed of
concrete, to help and stabilise them. It is noted by Gifford (1992,165) that there is a
possible 17th century heraldic graveslab in the burial enclosure to the east of the
church, but only an 18th C. slab was noted.

Bibliograph

Barron H. ed (1985) Third Statistical Account of Scotland : Inverness. Scottish
Academic Press. Edinburgh.

Farrell S. (1997a) Inverness Graveyard Survey. Report held by Highland Council
Archaeology Service and National Monuments Record of Scotland.

Farrell S. (1997b) Inverness and Nairn Graveyard Survey. Report held by Highland
Council Archaeology Service and National Monuments Record of Scotland.

Gifford J. (1992) The Buildings of Scotland : Highlands & Islands. Penguin. London.

Jolly W. (1882) 'On cup-marked stones in the neighbourhood of Inverness. With an
appendix on cup-marked stones in the Western Isles.’ in Proceedings of the Society of
Antiguaries of Scotland 16 (1881-2), 300-401.

Jones J. (1984) How to record Graveyards. Council for British Archaeology and
RESCUE. London.

Second Statistical Account of Scotland (1845) : Inverness. William Blackwood &
Sons. Edinburgh.

Sinclair J. (1791-99) First Statistical Account of Scotland : Inverness. Edinburgh.



Recording Form

For the purposes of this survey a recording form was devised based on that
recommended by the Council for British Archaeology (Jones 1984). This form being
quite detailed (see over), and possibly difficult to use, a simplified form detailing the
most important points of recording was drawn up.(see over) This was to include the
following :-

1. Full inscription, including all genealogical information.

2. Type and style of monument.

3. Orientation and size.

4. Material used.

5. Photograph : a colour print (4x5) for attachment to each recording form.

Also that details of carvings or other comments could be recorded.

Key to Recording Form
1st line - Date of Record - day upon record made;

- Recorder - initials of person making record,

- Memorial No. - number of stone relating to plan,
2nd line - Monument type - what kind of monument is it? headstone/slab/etc;
3rd line - Material - What it is made of pink/yellow sandstone, granite, slate, etc;
4th line - Faces Inscribed (Compass Points) - What direction does the inscription
face?; '
5th line - Condition of stone & inscription - overall is the stone and inscription
together very good, good, very poor, Or poor. Take into consideration the eligibility of
the inscription and the stone itself;
6th line - Dimensions - use a handtape or extending ruler to measure size,
7th line - Remarks - describe anything of interest - carvings, condition in general. A
sketch of any particular feature of the stone.
8th line - Inscription - record the complete inscription. Write each line as it is on the
stone.
Key to Second Form
Genealogical Summary - summary of genealogical details - Surname, forename,
DOB - date of birth, DOD -date of death, relationship - either father, mother, etc.
Photograph - colour photograph of each stone.



GRAVE MEMORIAL RECORDING FORM
CEMETERY or GRAVEYARD KIRK DEIGHTON ‘
DEDICATION or DENOMINATION ALL SAINTS

11 NAT. GRID REF. IBEEIEIEIEEE
2! DATE of RECORD O[4i0|517|9
3! NAME of RECORDER or GROUP M. TJENKINSON

4| MEMORIAL No. and LETTER lofolo[5]4
5| No. of COMPONENTS ol 1
6| ASSOCIATED FORM LETTERS FTTTTT T T Td

7| Memoriai type: 1. flat 2. head 3. tomb 4. foot 5. other 2
8| MATERIAL and GEOLOGY SANDSTONE

9| STONE MASON or UNDERTAKER
10| Which faces are inscribed? — compass points JO Q|01 7
111 No. of people commemorated Q|o| 2
12| TECHNIQUE of INSCRIPTION INCISED
13 Condition of monument: 1. sound, in situ 2. sound displaced LI_

3 leaning or falling apart 4. collapsed 5. overgrown
14 Condition of inscription: 1. mint 2. clear bqt worn 2
3. mainly decipherable 4. traces 5. illegible or destroyed
5| pIMENSIONS Height 113197
L 76 (in mms.) width 0914
17 Thickness oloigla
18! PHOTOGRAPH NEGATIVE No. Cloi3]3
V2 |
19| ORIENTATION w7 % se  Which way 7]
stone faces
§7 5 "4
s

PHOTOGRAPH

INSCRIPTION

A

R s SR pe

REMARKS

Foczs patit o South perch ; apparently insitu but just possibl
raposmgnad.Sacomdh 0 1'nscripr9fo'7\'[i¢.{mn{‘Alspoof ]
Martina’ onwards ] cut by 2 differest hand. Some
Spsiling on esstern face .

SACRED
to the memory of,
ABRAHAM RHODES
of Kirk Deighton, who Digd
Jonuary 227 1829,
Aged 52ears.

Also of Martha relict ofthe sbove
whto died Nov! 24t 1842
Aged E3Years.

Wazp the Souls whom now we leave,
Bid thaw fo each ather cleave,
Bid them walk on |ies reagh sz,
Bid tham come by faith toihee .




GRAVE MEMORIAIL RECORDING FORM

DATE OF RECORD RECORDER MEMORIAIL NO.
MONUMENT TYPE

MATERIAL

FACES INSCRIBED (COMPASS POINTS)

CONDITION OF STONE & INSCRIPTION

DIMENSIONS (IN MM) H W T

REMARKS

INSCRIPTION




GRAVE MEMORIAIL RECORDING FORM

GENEAOLOGICAL SUMMARY

SURNAME

FORENAME

DOB

DCD

RELATIONSHIP

PHOTOGRAPH




¥
W
FoOy
gm. R
18
. I8
a
H
9
: e
:
g 0
© /w
0 v ] ©
& § 3 S
I mm MW IE] a =M ([ 2 M ¥ Bm 04
. 18 n& 1K) mm o 2 = ,Qwﬂaam ..
S L T E
> I3 ;Nas Y ge ®

295

DUNLICHITY CHURCHYARD

NH 6595 /3297

JuLy 1997



A full record of the stones giving details of type and size and a photograph of each, has been
deposited with Highland Council Archaeology Service.

The number relates to that of the plan,

_ hotes space.

... notes letters illegible,

AM 1761 A..
2 - Inscription illegible.

3 - Mrs Catbarine MacGillivray widow of James MacKintosh of Farr got this stone placed here in
1825 in the burying place of her parents and in memorial of her two dear infants Russell aged 1
months he died April 9th 1779 and Catharine aged 3 weeks she died February 1784, More especially
to commemorate where the remains of her beloved child Williamina now lies she was born Octr 22d
1785 and died 1st Nov 1794 aged 9 years.

4 - Erected to the memory of Charlotte Clark who died 5th July 1859.

5 - Sacred to the memory of Barbara Ann only daughter of William MacGillivray Esq of Dunmaglass
she died on the 29th of June 1800 aged nineteen years. Blessed are the pure in heart for they shall see
god. 5th chapter St.Matthew 8th verse, Such she was,

6 - Sacred to the memory of Jane Walcot beloved and lamented wife of John Lachlan MacGillivray
Esq of Dunmagiass who died at Edinburgh on the 10th day of October 1845. Her life was ..................
distinguished by the exercise of the christian virtues and she died in the fullness of a Christians faith
and hope. This monumental stone is placed over her remains in affectionate and sorrowing
remembrance by her attached and beloved husband. Also to the memory of John Lachlan
MacGillivray of Dunmaglass who died at Inverness on the 8th day of February 1852. In the sure hope
.................. immortality ......................... Also to the memory of Charlotte Clark .............

7 - In memory of Donald McGillivray tacksman of Dal....... who departed this life 17th Oct 1803 in
the 63d year of his age. And his spouse Ann McTavish who departed this life _ in the _ year of her
age. And their children,

8 - To the memory of Mrs Ann McTavish relict of the late deceased Mr Donald McGillvray tacksman
of Clovendale who died the 1st day of May 1807 aged 67 years.

9 - This stone is placed by Farquhar McGillvray of Dalcromry in memory of ............ Elesabeth Shaw
his second spouse, The children .¢that m............ FMGE , 1767,
10 - This stone is placed by Faurar? McGillivray of ............... in memory of Katherine Fraser his first

spouse who died the .. Agust 1760 year. & the children. 1767 . M.

11 - In loving memory of Niel John MacGillivray Esq of Dunmaglass and Easter Aberchalder XII
laird born 3 December 1827 died at Dunmaglass 18 November 1886, And his wife Catherine Orphia
MacDonell born 4 June 1827 died at East Dene Inverness 28 May 1898. R.LP. Erected by their
family,

12 - Daviot family. Here lie buried Archibald McGillivray and Lucy MacKintosh his wife. James and
Alexander McGillivray sons of the above who both died at Daviot and Janet McGillivray their
daughter who died at Inverness in 1817. Archibald was the son of John, who was the son of William
of Dalcrombie who was the son of Farquhar of Dunmaglass.



13 - Touch not this cat. The burial ground of the MacGillivray chiefs of Dunmaglass and Dalcrombie
and cadet families of Knocknegeil and Dalscoile. Erected by George MacGillivray Ft. William
Ontario in memory of his father Thomas Dow MacGillivray M.D.

14 - Tain Cummings 1931 - 1996 crofter Clachnadruim Banachton sadly missed by family and friends.
15 - Inscription illegible.

16 - In memory of James MacDonald farmer Bunachton Dores who died 5th March 1838 aged 55
vears. And of his wife Madeline Gordon Sinclair who died at Stratherrick on 19th December 1885
aged 91 years. And of their grandson Alexander MacDonald born 29th June 1848 died at Ardochy 8th
June 1928.

17 - Erected by James MacDonald farmer Re........ cuibfearn Ross-shire _ And his wife Johanna
Sinton who died at Newmore Invergordon on the 3rd Jan 1898 aged 55. In memory of their sons
Daniel John who died 20th November 1867 aged .. years. George William who died 1.th Jan 1860
aged 2 years. Thomas ........... whodied .........ccocc.....

18 - In memory of Donald MacDonald late farmer Ardochy Stratherrick who died 2nd August 1881
aged 66 years. And his wife Margaret Boyd born at Ardochy 4 April 1828, died there 30 July 1909. A
loving and wise mother and of their daughters Bessie, who fell asleep in Jesus at Ardochy, on 4th
April 1886 aged 26 years. Madeline Gordon wife of Revd G. MacLeod Free Church Stratherrick died
27th July 1895 aged 34. Buried with her is her infant daughter who was born 24th July 1895. Erected
by his sorrowing widow.

19 - Erected by Isabella MacDonald in memory of her dearly beloved husband William MacDonald
Belmont House, Gallifearry Inverness died there 20 Feb 1886 aged 63 years. Formerly Mile-End
London.

20 - In loving memory of my beloved husband Rev. G. G. S. L. G. MacLeod F.C Stratherrick born at
Knockan, Assynt 1847 died at Ashton 10 April 1903 in the 56 year of his age and 24 of his ministry.
An earnest affectionate and faithful preacher of the gospel. A loving husband and father, a benevolent
pastor, a true friend whom to know was to love, a man of peace, abounding in kindness, charity and
love. And his daughter Mary MacDonald MacLeod for many years domestic science teacher at
Cowdenbeath school died at Bentwick Street, Glasgow 19 May 1951, aged 57 years. "God is love; Our
God shall come. Precious in the sight of the lord is the death of his saints."

21- Erected to the memory of Alexander Cameron merchant, Farr who died 22nd January 1917. And
his wife Janet McGillivray who died 29th March 1873. Also his second wife Christina McGillivray
who died 21st may 1894. And Isabella Margaret Cameron sometime post mistress Farr daughter of
the said Alexander Cameron and Janet MacGillivray who died 22nd January 1959.

22 - In loving memory of Marjory Cameron died at 18 Crown St Invss 15th Jany 1928.

23 - East Panel - Erected to the memory of John MacKenzie who died at Clachan 17 August 1915
aged 64 years. And his wife Ann Rose who died 12 Jan 1919 aged 64 years. Also their son John
MacKenzie who died 25 March 1902 aged 16 years. And their daughter Catherine died at Brin, 1
April 1921 aged 31 years. Her husband Frederick Anderson who died 13 Jan 1949 aged 60 years.
South Panel - Isabella MacKenzie second daughter died 24 July 1956 aged 64 years. Margaret
MacKenzie third daughter died 21 Jan 1972 aged 75 years. And their son Alexander MacKenzie died
27 April 1962 aged 74 years. Jane Ann fourth daughter died 6 Oct 1983 aged 85 years. Murdo
MacKenzie died 11 Feb 1985 aged 95 years (At Edinburgh).

North Panel - Daisy daughter of Frederick and Catherine Anderson died in infancy.

24 - Erected in memory of Alexr McGillivray late resident Sharach who died Sep 12th 1795 aged 30
years. And his spouse Mary Smith who died July 16th 1837 aged .9 years. & their children ....... who
died ............ aged .. years. Donald who died ...... 1827 aged 31 years.



25 - In loving memory of Edith Mary Margaret died 12th Feb 1992 aged 65 beloved wife of Professor
Ian MacGillivray.

26 - Smith. In loving memory of Farquhar Smith who died at Hillside Farr 7th Feb 1894 aged 60
years. Also his daughter Margaret, died 24th Feb 1870 aged 15 months. And his son John, died 5th
April 1896 aged 31 years. Also Margaret MacGruer beloved wife of the above Farquhar Smith died 25
March 1921, aged 79 years. Their son Alexr. died Sep 22 1938 71 years. His wife Barbara Forsyth
died 16 Jan 1954. Erected by the family.

27 - In memory of Ann McIntosh the beloved wife of John MacDonald who died at Bunchrew 2nd
November 1876, aged 54. And their daughters Catherine, who died 12th July 1872 aged 11 years.
Elizabeth, who died 2nd July 1879 aged 32.

28 - Erected to the memory of Thomas MacGillivray ironmonger Inverness who died at Weston
Duntelchaig 18 Nov 1918, aged 54 years. And his sister Catherine MacGillivray wife of William
Williamson died in March 1887 aged 26 years.

29 - Erected to the memory of John McGillivray farmer Knocknacroaseag late of Keppoch
Aberchalder who died 4th Jany 1854 aged 71 years. And his wife Elizabeth Douglas who _ aged .
years. This stone is erected by their son Duncan McGillivray who died 14 Feby 1885.

30 - Erected to the memory of William MacGillivray tenant Achnaloddan of Dunmaglass who died
11th February 1839 aged 80 years. And of his wife Christina McKay who died 12th August 1833 aged

72 years. This tribute of respect is placed by their son William MacGillivray.

31 - In memory of Farquhar MacGillivray late tenant Achnaloddan Dunmaglass who died 17th May
18382 aged 88 years. And of his wife Margaret MacKintosh who died 22nd Decr 1890 aged 82 years.
And theit sons Duncan, who died 25th June 1873, aged 36 years. Farqr. who died 22nd Feby 1864,
aged 13 years. Alexr. who died 14th Jany 1903, aged 55 years. Donald, who died 23rd Jany 1903,
aged 68 years. Elizabeth, who died 2nd Feby 1903, aged 59 years. Also their son Angus, who died
18th June 1921, aged 76 years. And their daughter Catherine, who died 5th May 1938, aged 84 years.

32 - East Panel - Erected by Angus MacGillivray farmer Mains of Dunmaglass in memory of his
beloved wife Marjory MacTavish youngest daughter of the late Alexander MacTavish late farmer
Milcomie Stratherrick who died on the 9th October 1870 aged 63 years.

North Panel - Also his father Donald MacGillivray late farmer ................ Dunmaglass died the ..
Feby 1846 aged 6. years. And his spouse Catherine MacGillivray died 12 Sep 1838 aged .. years.
South Panel - Also of the erector of this monument Angus MacGillivray late farmer Mains of
Dunmaglass who died at Inverness on the 23rd December 1893.

33 - In loving memory of Ann MacGillivray beloved wife of Duncan MacGillivray died 26th Jan 1896
aged 42. The above Duncan MacGillivray died 6th Oct 1918 aged 83. And their family James, died in
infancy. Archibald, killed at Loss 25th Sept 1915 aged 25. Isabella, died 3rd July 1919, aged 26 years.
John, died 2oth January 1948, aged 62 years. Donald, died 15th August 1966, aged 77 years. William,
died 31st Jan 1965 aged 71 years. And his wife Ann Ferguson died 30th June 1980 aged 87 years,
interred at Dunblane. Erected by the family.

34 - In loving memory of John McGillivray late farmer Achnaloddan who died 26th Jany 1865 aged
60 years. And his wife Isabella Shaw who died 22nd Novr 1863 aged 51 years. And of their son John,
who died at Glasgow 1st Novr 1876 aged 33 years. Elizabeth died 9 Jan 1903 aged 63. Christina died
14 April 1915 aged 65. Ann died 28 Dec 1919 aged 82. Donald MacGillivray farmer Milton
Aberarder, died 28 Jany 1920 aged 86. Lachline, died 11 Dec 1920 aged 69. Isabella, died 10 Feb
1924 aged 82. James, died 15 Nov 1931 aged 86. William, died 29 April 1937 aged 79. Robert, died
19 March 1939 aged 85. Erected by the family.

35 - In memory of Donald McGillivray tenant in Achnaladdan of Duninaglass who dyed the . & his
spouse Margaret McGillivray who dyed the 7 day of July 1764 aged 54 years & their children.



36 - Erected in memory of John McGillivray late surveyor, and road contractor, Nairn who died 31st
March 1846 aged 39 years. Also of Archibald McGillivray who died at Lagg, of Dunmaglass 8th May
1846 aged 22 years. And of William McGillivray saddler, Inverness who died 20th February 1854
aged 33 years Also of the children of Finlay McGillivray road surveyor, Nairn and Elspet Clark, his
spouse. Elizabeth who died 25th August 1850 aged 9 months. John who died 9th January 1854 aged 2
1/2 years.

37 - In loving memory of Andrew MacGillivray who died at Dunmaglass 25th Sep 1912, aged 72
years. And his wife Marjory Smith who died at Inverness 17th Jany 1936, aged 83 years. Also their
family Annie, died 13th May 1901 aged 21 years. Archie, fell in action at Loos 25th Sept 1915, aged
25 years.

38 - East Panel - In memory of Rev. Archibald MacGillivray Free Church minister Fearn Easter-Ross
born 6th March 1850 ordained 12th August 1887 died 15th February 1889. A devoted servant of the
Lord Jesus Christ, he was a winning and faithful preacher his short ministry was highly valued : and
its memories are precious. "Occupy till I come". Erected by the people of Fearn and other friends.
North Panel - Also of his father Angus MacGillivray late farmer Lagg Dunmaglass who died there 9th
July 1867 aged 55 years. And of his mother Margaret MacDonald who died at Inverness 6th October
1892 aged 85 years. And of their children who died in infancy. "I have seen an end of all perfection”.
Psalms CXIX.96.

39 - Erected to the memory of John MacGillivray late farmer Drumlea Strathnairn who died 30th May
1914 aged 61 years.

40 - In memory of Finlay McGillivray late farmer Dalriach who died at Cottertown 15th march 1896
aged 82 years. Also of his wife Marjory McBean died at Cotterton Daltullich 1st Sep 1907 aged 88
years. Also of his daughters Marjory, Snr who died at Dalriach 14th Jany 1863 aged 19 years.
Catherine, who died at Cottertown 13th Novr 1878 aged 22 years. Also their son Farquhar, who died
at Craggie 28th August 1935 aged 89 years. "Blessed are the dead which die in the lord". Erected by
his sons Farquhar & Duncan.

41 - In loving memory of James Clark Drumtorran Errogie who died 2nd September 1947. Also his
wife Margaret MacTavish who died 11th April 1982.

42 - Erected by John Clark Tordarroch to the memory of his beloved wife Ann McKenzie who
departed this life the 6th day of February 1858 aged 29 years. Also of their daughter Hellen who died
on the 27th day of December 1857 aged 4 months.

43 - Erected by Michael Clark and Catherine MacKenzie his wife in loving memory of their children
Margaret, died in infancy. Duncan, died 28 May 1889 aged 25. Jessie, died 20 April 18935 aged 31.
John, died 1 Feb 1899 aged 24. Also the said Michael Clark died 17 Aug 1904, aged 73. His wife
Catherine MacKenzie died 21 Nov 1915, aged 80.

44 - Erected by Donald Fraser farmer Tordarroch in memory of his parents Alexander Fraser who
died 21st July 1852 aged 77 years. And Elizabeth McIntosh _ . Also in memory of his brother
Alexander who died 19th Novr 1838 aged 19 years. Donald Fraser who died 6th Decr 1876 aged 61
years.

45 - Erected to the memory of Andrew Grant Croachy Aberarder who died on the 12th of August
1873 aged 68 years. And of his wife Elizabeth Fraser who died at Inverness 6th April 1891 aged 85
years. His daughter Marjory Grant who died at Inverness 6th Octr 1883 aged 36 years. Donald Grant
son of Andrew Grant died 24th Decr 1898 aged 54 years.

46 - 1854. Erected to the memory of William Fraser late farmer Glenbeg Strathnairn who died on the
6th October 1850 aged 75 years. And his wife Margaret MacKintosh who died on the 23rd Jany 1854
aged 72 years. Also of their son William who died on the 14th Augt 1838 aged 15 years.



47 - Erected in memory of Angus Fraser tailor Gask who died 25th Sept 1903 aged 76 years. And his
wife Mary MacGillivray who died 5th Feb 1901 aged 70 years. Also their daughter Mary Elizabeth
Fraser who died 26th January 1897 aged 28 years.

48 - Erected by Isabella McIntosh to the memory of her husband William Fraser late shepherd
Glenbeg who died 26th July 1845 aged 50 years. And of their children Isabella, who died 10th May
1864, aged 18 years. Donald, late shepherd Brinmore who died 10th Novr 1867, aged 34 years. John,
beloved husband of Barbara MacKenzie who died at Inverarnie 19th Feb 1931, aged 89 years. Also
the said Barbara MacKenzie who died 6th Jan 1947, in her 92nd year. Also their daughter Isabella,
who died at Inverness 11th Jan 1972, in her 79th year.

49 - This Stone .... memory of ........... Bean..........

50 - Erected to the memory of John Fraser Balvoulin Brin, who died 18th July 1894 aged 75 years.
And to his wife Catherine Fraser who died at Achneim, Brin on the 30th July 1917 aged 74 years.
Also their four sons Robert Fraser died 19th Nov 1884, aged 18 years. Angus Fraser died 2nd Aug
1909, aged 29 years. Duncan Fraser died 15th Sept 1909, aged 31 years. William Fraser died 31st July
1934, aged 71 years. "Until the day breaks and the shadows flee away. "

51-...... to the memory of Janet Clark who died at Inverness on the 29th Septr 1846 aged 34 years.
This stone is erected _ .

52 - Placed by David and Sarah Forbes in memory of their family Margaret 1943 Sadie 1946 Harriet
1947 Sarah 1947.

53 - In loving memory of our dear mother Margaret Forbes who died 27th July 1984 aged 80 years.
Also her dear parents Donald and Margaret Forbes of "Clachan" Dunlichity.

54 - This stone is erected here in memory of John McBean late tenant in Brinmore who departed this
life the _day of _aged _ years. And his spouse Margaret McBean who departed this life the _ day of
_aged _ years and their children. Donald McBean tenant in Brinmore who departed this life the _ day
of aged _years and his spouse Mary MackCoilctyrich who departed this life the dayof _aged _
years. And John McBain their second son who departed this life _ day of _ aged _ years. And their
youngest son Alexander McBain who departed this life the 13th day of January 1799 aged 22 years
And their oldest daughter Katherine McBain who departed this life the _ day of _ aged _ years. And
their youngest daughter Margaret McBain who departed this life the 28th day of October 1799 aged
38 years. Memercomori.

55 - No inscription.

56 - In memory ............... der McBean smith in Farr who died the 2. day October 1757 & his spouse
Annie McLeicester who died the _ their children.

57 - 1866. Erected by Andrew Smith America C.. in memory of his father Alexander Smith late
................ who died 5th Sepr 1854 aged 87 years. And of his mother Catherine Rose who died _ aged
_ . And of his brother Hugh. "Jesus ................ the resurrection ...... the .coovceenennn yes shall he .......

58 - In memory of James John Fraser son of Alexander Fraser late tacksman, Mains of Farr and
government inspector of schools Pampore E. G. central India who died in his sisters house at
Charleston North Kessock, on July 23rd 1866 in the 32nd year of his age. A few days after his return
in ill health from India where he spent nine years and gave great promise of a career of much
usefulness and distinction. And of his son Alexander who died on the 10th Jany 1869 aged 31 years.

59 - West Panel - In memory of William Smith farmer Hardhill Daleross who died 13 Jan 1889 aged
70. And his wife Catherine McIntosh who died 18 Nov 1887 aged 61. Also of their son John who died
in infancy. Erected by the family.



North Panel - In memory of Isabella died 17 November 1886 (?). Thomas died 13 march 1902.
Christina died 2. September 1907. William died in Australia.

60 - No inscription.
61 - E. Smith 1866 Achlaschoile (7).

62 - Erected by Marjory Fraser in memory of her affectionate husband Alexander Smith farmer
Achliachyle who died 11th February 1853 aged 48 years.

63 - Erected by Andrew Smith Achlachehoil in memory of his mother Elizabeth McPhail who died at
Tombreck 21st July 1843 aged 36 years. And his sisters Elizabeth & Isabella and brothers Angus &
Duncan and sister Cs Smith.

64 - Sacred to the memory of James Davidson late tenant at Miltown of Tordarroch who departed this
life on the 12th day of April 1830 aged 60 years. And of Ann Smith or Davidson his spouse who
departed this life on the 15th day of May 1846 aged 85 years. Also to the memory of their children
William, Isabella and Jane whose remains rest here. And Catherine and John whose remains rest in
the churchyard of Daviot. "Blessed are the dead which die in the lord from henceforth". This stone is
erected in honour of his beloved parents by the Revd Thomas Davidson first Free Church minister of
the parish of Kilmalie near Fort-William from the disruption on the 18th May 1843. September 16
1863.

65 - In memory of Gillies McBean taxman of Dunlichity who died the 16 Sept 1755 aged 44 years.
And of Jean McIntosh his spouse who died _ day of _ aged _ years.

66 - Sacred to the memory of Catherine McKay spouse of the Rev Archibald Cook first Free Church
minister of Daviot who died on the 7 ... 1851 aged 42 years. "Blessed are the dead which died in the
Lord". This monument has been erected and the ground enclosed by the parishioners in token of their
esteem for her christian worth.

67 - This is the grave of the Revd Archibald Cook first F C minister of Daviot born in Arran in 1789
there also in his youth he was born again licensed to preach the gospel in 1822 he entered on his first
charge in Bruan in 1823. Was translated to Inverness in 1836 and thence to Daviot in 1844 where on
the 6th day of May 1865 he died. A man of great shrewdness a placid temper and primitive simplicity
of manners a christian of a prayerful spirit and an unblemished life; a preacher unsparing in
reproving sin, and zealous for the power of godliness a pastor unwearied in his labours; and un
flinching in his faithfulness he was greatly beloved by his congregation regarded as a man of god by
all who knew him and by many revered above all things. Erected by his attached congregation 1865.

68 - Here lyes interred the body of Alexr McBain farmer Milltown of Farr who dyed 1776 aged 60
years. And his spouse Keiran McBain who dyed 1772 aged 48 years. This stone is erected by their
sons Alexr and John McBains.

69 - No inscription.

70 - This stone is placed to the memory of Marjory Shaw who died at Aberarder 17 April . was placed
over the remains that of five children by her husband William Shaw tacksman of Auldouirie.

70a - No inscription.

71 - 1880. Erected in memory of Donald MacPhail sometime farmer Balinuilt Gask died Angust 1330
aged 48 years. And his wife Ann Bain, who died at Inverness 14th May 1875 aged 75 years.



72 - Major C. J Shaw of Tordarroch MBE. T.D.D.L. JP. FSA (Scot) 16th Chief of Clan Ay 21st Chief
of Clan Shaw commanding officer 4th Bn Seaforth Highlanders BEF 1940. Member of the Royal
Company of Archers Queens bodyguard for Scotland born third of March 1899 died second of August
1978. "Lord Jesus receive my spirit".

73 - And his beloved wife Lilian Elford born twentieth of August 1910 died midsummer's night 1989.
A radiant and compassionate spirit to all life she lived at Rosehaugh until her marriage in 1933 and
thereafter at Newhall in the parish of Resolis on the Black Isle. The eternal god is thy refuge and
underneath are the everlasting arms. And here lie the ashes of their beloved daughter Eve Shaw -
MacKenzie Baroness of Newhall born twenty eighth of December 1940 died fourth of May 1990. A
young and adventurous poet and film maker rest in peace.

74 - No inscription.
75 - No inscription.
76 - This enclosure is the burial ground of the Shaws of Tordarroch Chiefs of Clan Ay.

77 - In memory of Murdoch Shaw .............. who died _ day of _aged _ years. And Anna McGillivray
his spouse who died the 3rd November 1766 aged 39 years.

78 - Erected to the memory of John Smith late farmer, Lagmore who died on the 18th March 1860
aged 87 years. And of his wife Elspet Rose who died on the 22nd July 1862 aged 69 years. Also of
their son Andrew who died on the 8th May 1852 aged 36 years. And of their daughter Isabella who
died on the 1st Decr 18.9 aged 38 (?) years.

79 - In loving memory of Finlay Smith died at Dell Cottage Daviot 15th October 1922 aged 95 years.
And his wife Catherine Smith died at Dell Cottage 28th January 1924 aged 78 years. Also their son
Finlay died at Inverness 22nd April 1964 aged 83 years. Ps XXXV 7. 11. Erected by their son Finlay.

80 - Erected by Marjory MacDonald to the memory of her beloved husband John Smith late farmer
Tullochclury Strathdearn and formerly of Lagmore who died on the 27th June 1864 aged 40 years.
Also of the above Marjory MacDonald who died at Tullochclury on the 4 Dec 1899 aged 68 years.

81 - In loving memory of our dear father Finlay Smith died at Hardhill Croy 13th August 1934, aged
68 years. And our dear mother Marjory Smith died at Inverness 18th February 1953, aged 80 years.

82 - Erected to the memory of Alexr MacGillivray farmer, Milton Dunmaglass died 3 May 1874 aged
37 years. Also his wife Marjory Smith died 12 march 1926, aged 83 years. And their youngest
daughter Isabella, died 18 Feby 1927 aged 53 years. Also their son Archie, died 24 Feby 1947 aged 79
years. And their elder daughter May, died 21 January 1953. 'Gus am bris an la'.

83 - Erected in memory of John MacGillivray ....ndalloch, Stratherrick died 17th Feby 1900 aged 72
years. And his wife Margaret MacTavish died 29 August 1899 aged 70 years. Also of their daughter
Catherine, died 13 March 1906 aged 48 years.

84 - Erected to the memory of Archibald MacGillivray tenant Milltown of Dunmaglass who _ aged _
years. And his spouse Isabella McBean who died 29th March 1856 aged 62 years. And their son
Donald, who died 24th March 1856 aged 24 year. This tribute of respect is paced by their surviving
children, Margaret, Mary, Duncan, Catherine, William, John, Isabella, Finlay & Alexr.

85 - Erected by John McGillivray to the memory of his father Donald McGillivray late farmer to
Min....1 of Aberarder who died on the 20th May 1832 aged 68 years. Mary Gollan died at Little-Hills
16th December 1868 and her husband Duncan McGillivray died at Aberarder 3rd January 1894.



86 - Original Stone - This ............. of Dunmaglass & his spouse Margaret McGillivray who dyed Febr
.th 1761.

Tnset Panel - Mary Gollan died at Littlemill 15th December 1868 and her husband Duncan
MacGillivray died at Aberarder 3rd January 1894. And their sons Alexander and William died in
infancy.

87 - Erected to the memory of William MacGillivray farmer Balnain who departed this life on the
15th July 1853 aged 84 years. And his spouse Margaret Fraser who departed this life on the 12th day
of Jany 1853 aged 75 years. Their son Donald, farmer, Balnaberran and Jessie Fraser, his spouse and
their children Mary and Ann who died in youth. William who died at Errogie schoolhouse 15th July
1924. And his son Donald, who died 18th October 1928. And of Catherine who died 17th April 1947
wife of the said William MacGillivray.

88 - In loving memory of Duncan MacGillivray Little Mill Daviot who died 10 Jan 1908. Also his
wife Elizabeth Forbes who died 22 Dec 1920. Also their family John, died 4 February 1948 at Calgary
Alberta. Mary, died 24 January 1960. Annie, died 3 January 1968. Duncan, died 6 February 1972.

89 - McB. Erected in loving memory of William MacBean farmer Carnbain born at Glenbeg,
Aberarder 13th Octr 1836 died at Carnbain 26 Novr 1916. Also his wife Ann MacGillivray born at
Glenbeg, Aberarder 4th Nov 1841 died at Carnbain, Aberarder 18th May 1922.. Also their son
William died 16th May 1948, aged 72 years. And their daughter Catherine died 26th May 1952, aged
77 years. Their youngest daughter Mary died 18th March 1974, aged 95 years. Erected by the family.

90 - Erected by Mary MacRae in memory of her beloved husband John MacGillivray flesher, Invss
who died 16 January 1909 aged 48 years. Also the above Mary MacRae who died at Inchmore 16
December 1932 aged 62 years interred at Tomnacross.

91 - W McB.

92 - In memory of James Fraser died July 1929 aged 95. His wife Mary MacLennan died Feb 1931
aged 79. Their grand-daughter Catherine Forbes died March 1989 aged 77. Beloved wife of James
MacKellar died June 1944 aged 37 Thamuang Thailand.

93 - East Panel - In loving memory of Donald Bain accountant, Inverness who died there 20th
February 1902 aged 78 years. And his brother John Bain farmer Drumore of Clava died 8th March
1904 aged 86 years.

North Panel - Also his brother Alexander Bain died 7th January 1912 aged 81 years.

South Panel - Sacred to the memory of Alexander Bain farmer Drumore of Clava died 19th Decr 1861
aged 76 years. And his wife Catherine McBean died 4th March 1857 aged 66 years.

94 - In memory of Duncan Bain son of Alexander Bain farmer Drummore who died there 26th April
1888 aged 29 years.

95 - Erected to the memory of Thomas MacGillivray Balnaberran who died 3rd Decr 1929 aged 63
years. Also Jessie MacGillivray for many years matron of Saltcoats and Ardross joint hospitals aged
85 years.

96 - In loving memory of Marjory MacGregor wife of Donald MacKintosh farmer Ballagan who died
there 18 April 1899 aged 44 years. Also of their children Christina and William the former died on 28
July 1894 aged 13 years. And the latter in infancy. And the said Donald MacKintosh died 27 Feby
1915 aged 67 years.

97 - In memory of Christina McGillivray wife of Alexander McGregor farmer Inverarnie who died
there on the 15th Feby 1883 aged 65 years. Also of their sons, Donald, who died 25th Septr 1854 aged
6 months. Alexander, who died 23rd May 1880 aged 42 years. The said Alexander McGregor for
many years farmer Balluig of Faillie and sometime tenant Inverarnie who died at Culcabock on the



13th May 1888 aged 75 years. And of their son Duncan, town missionary, Inverness died 5th March,
1921, aged 83 years.

97a - This stone is palced here by David McGrigo and Jannet Rose his spouse. And in memory of
their son William McGrigo who departed this life .... 1794 aged 22 years.

98 - In memory of James Sutherland farmer Lairgs who departed this life the 19th day of Janr 1805
aged 46 years. And of Jannet Smith his spouse who died Feb 15th 1801 aged 39 yrs. Also of their
children Wm who died in infancy and Alexr who died June 1st 1828 aged 40 years. This stone is
erected as a tribute of filial respect justly due the best of parents by their son Andrew Sutherland
farmer Lairgindour who departed this life the _ day of _aged _ years. Also in grateful remembrance
of Isabella Davidson his beloved spouse who departed this life the 27th May 1828 aged 31 years. And
of their children Jannet and Isabella who were born May 21st and died Jannet May 24th and Isabella
on the 13 June 1828.

99 - In memory of Annie Isabella third daughter of Donald Fraser of Worcester who died at
Knockbuie 5th August 1876 aged 6 years and 7 months. Safe in the arms of Jesus.

100 - Erected by Donald McIntosh in memory of his beloved wife Fanny Fraser who died 29th July
1870 aged 31 years. The above Donald Mclntosh died 4 April 1913 aged 84 years.

101 -  McT. MF. K McT AMT. 1793.

102 - In loving memory of Andrew Smith farmer Dunlichity who died 10th October 1919. Beloved
husband of Annie MacKintosh who died 26th January 1986. And their 3rd son Lachlan killed in
action in Italy 19th November 1945. And their 2nd son William who died 10th December 1968.
Beloved husband of Marion MacCartney.

103 - 1866. In memory of John Fraser late tacksman Achavaneran who died 1st August 1840 aged 68
years. And of his beloved wife Marjory Rose who died 2nd Nov 1834 aged 73 years. Also of their sons
Charles who died ix April 18.. aged 6 years. And Simon who died 28th Feby 1857 aged 34 years.

104 - DMB.

105 - 1864. Frected to the memory of William McBean, who died at Feaglass of Farr on the 21st Sepr
1845, aged 62 years. And his wife Ann McIntosh who died at Leys Mains on the 23rd March 1857
aged 75 years. And their son James who died at Flichity on the 18th Decr 1847 aged 35 years. And
their grandchildren, John MacQueen who died at Leys on the 24th Augt 1858, aged 8 years. And Ann
who died at Dunolly Argyllshire on the 17th April 1864, aged 12 years.

106 - In memory of Alexr McGillivray tennant in Ester Gaisk who died 28 Nov 1812 aged 72 years
and his spouse Isobal McPherson who died the 2nd day of March 1816 aged 83 years and their
children. Ann McGillivray who died 28 Jan 1842 aged 84 years. Elizabeth McGillivray who died
August 19th 1842 aged 83 years.

107 - A McG. E McG. 1796. And their childre. .

108 - In memory of John Smith miller of Tordarroch who departed this life April 1791 aged 72 years.
And his spouse Anne Smith who died the 6 day Jany 1818 aged 79 years. And their son Allex Smith
who died in none age.

109 - This stone is placed in remembrance of Finlay Smith schoolmaster in Dores who died the 7th
day of Jany 1810 aged 85 years, and his spouse Mary Smith who died the 13th day of Novr 1809 aged
72 years. And their children.



110 - In memory of John MacEachern died at Duhallow, Aberarder 21 April 1869. Margaret
MacDonald his beloved wife who also died there 11 Dec 1912. Also their children Duncan &
Margaret, died in infancy. James, died at Inverness 30 Oct 1895, aged 28.

111 - Erected by John Fraser Newland of Tordarroch on memory of his beloved wife Elizabeth Rose
who departed this life on the 11th July 18.. aged .. years. Also the said John Fraser ..........

112 - Erected by John Fraser Achavanain in memory of William Fraser his son who died 25 April
1831 aged 24 years.

113 - East Panel - In memory of James Forbes gamekeeper Tordarroch who died 2nd Novr 1892 aged
59 years. And his wife Mary MacKintosh who died 9th April 1882 aged 41 years. Also of their son
Duncan, who died at the Northern Infirmary 9th Jany 1893 aged 21 years. Also their son John farmer
Beachan, Tordarroch who died 2nd April 1956 aged 88 years.

North Panel - And also of Donald M Forbes died 15th Jany 1932 aged 28 years. And his sister
Margaret Forbes died 11th Decr 1988 aged 78 years.

114 - East Panel - In memory of Donald MacKintosh farmer Milton Tordarroch died 6 May 1898
aged 60 years. And his wife Mary MacKintosh died 28 Aug 1905 aged 68 years. His sister Margaret,
died 8 Feb 1914 aged 78 years. His brother Alexander, died 18 May 1914 aged 80 years. His sister
Ann, died 17 Nov 1915 aged 88 years. His brother William, died 6 June 1918, aged 76 years.

North Panel - Also Catherine MacKintosh who died 2 April 1962 aged 83 years. Daughter of Donald
MacKintosh farmer Milton of Tordarroch and wife of John Forbes farmer Beachan. "Looking unto
Jesus, the author and finisher of our faith". Also their eldest daughter Mary Forbes who died 3 Sept
1966.

115 - In memory of James MacKintosh farmer Craskhemish who died 11th March 1886 aged 69
years. Also his wife Ann MacBean who died 17th March 1909 aged 89 years. Also his son Angus,
who died April 1869. Also his youngest son William, who died 2nd January 1934 aged 78 years. And
his wife Margaret MacLean died 19th August 1947, aged 86 years.

115a - East Panel - Erected by Barbara MacKintosh in memory of her beloved husband Donald
MacKintosh farmer Tordarroch Mains who died 28th May 1899 aged 55 years. And his wife Barbara
MacKintosh died 20th December 1932 aged 80 years. Also their son Angus, died in Buenos Aires
17th January 1933 aged 54 years. Their second son John, died in Buenos Aires 11th August 1936,
aged 53 years.

West Panel - Their youngest son Donald, died at Inverness, 18th May 1947 aged 58 years. Also their
third son Lauchlan, died at Inverness, 28th June 1958 aged 71 years. And their youngest daughter
Elizabeth, died at Inverness, 3rd Sept 1963.

Plinth - Mark the perfect man and he held the upright for the end of that man is peace. Psalms 37 37.

116 - Erected by Elizabeth MacKintosh to the memory of her beloved husband Angus MacKintosh
late farmer Mains of Tordarroch who departed this life on the 6th day of November 1848, aged 40
years. And of the above Elizabeth MacKintosh who died at Inverness on the 24th July 1887 aged 74
years.

117 - In loving memory of Alexander Smith, farmer, Achnahellin, Daviot died 18th June 1920, aged
79 years. And his wife Elizabeth MacKintosh died 18th May 1927, aged 79 years. Also their children
Alexandrina, died in infancy. Ann, died 26th September 1929 aged 36 years. Angus, died 21st May
1947 aged 75 years. Farquhar, died 28th May 1950 aged 82 years. Erected by their children.

118 - In loving memory of Lachlan MacKintosh Smith, manager of Brazilian Warrant Company Sao
Paulo Brazil beloved husband of Ethel Pauline Read died 24 June 1925 aged 40 years. Erected by his
wife.



119 - McB. Erected by Finlay and Margaret MacBean in memory of their beloved son William, who
died at Aberarder 27 Sept 1936 aged 11 years and 10 months. Also Margaret Ann Fraser died 5
March 1944, aged 57 years. Also Finlay MacBean died 10 March 1955, aged 73 years.

120 - In loving memory of Angus MacLean mason contractor Inverness died on 5th August 1898.
And his wife Mary Shaw who died at Inverness 20 March 1915. And of their son Charles born 2%th
Oct 1895, died in infancy. And of their youngest son Alexander who was killed in action in France
17th August 1916, in his 19th year. And of their son Lauchlan who died at Inverness 3rd July 1947
aged 59 years. Erected by their family.

121 - In loving memory of Lachlan MacLean builder who died at Cawdor Road Inverness 30th
September 1911 aged 78 years. And his wife Margaret MacKintosh who died at Oldtown Duntelchaig
8th December 1892 aged 60 years. Also of their son Charles MacLean building contractor who died at
Cawdor Road Inverness 28th August 1928, aged 74 years. And his wife Isabella MacKenzie who also
died there 9th June 1929 aged 77 years. "Is beannaichre na mairbh a gheibh has san tighearn”.
Erected by their son Charles.

122 - Erected by their sons. East Panel - To the memory of Charles MacLean late taxman Achagael
Dores died 11th Sept 1884. And his wife Margaret MacKintosh who died 22nd Novr 1876 aged 75
years.

North Panel - Also their daughter May who died 8th July 1918 aged 87 years.

Plinth - 'She is not decad but sleeping'.

123 - Erected by Donald MacDonald to the memory of his beloved father Farquhar MacDonald who
died at Bogroy on the 12th August 1884 aged 59 years. And his brother Farquhar MacDonald who
died 22nd March 1869 aged 14 months. Also of his mother Christina MacRae died 28th Jany 1892
aged 89 years. The above Donald MacDonald died 28th Novr 1894 aged 34 years interred in
Morningside cemetery Edinburgh. Also his grandfather Donald MacDonald died at Carrbridge 12th
December 1830. And his grandmother Catherine MacGillivray who died at ............ 15 April 1880.

124 - In loving memory of Duncan MacDonald died at Drumlea, Flichity 24th September 1904 aged
68 ycars. And his beloved wifc Margarct MacKenzic dicd at Glennairn, Brin 8th January 1877 aged
25 years. And their sons Donald died at Drumlea 18th September 1942, aged 71 years. William died
at Duhallow Cottage Culcabock, Inverness 18th Scptember 1953 aged 79 years. Also their daughter
Margaret died at Duhallow Cottage, Inverness 18th October 1958, aged 81 years.

125 - In memory of my brother John MacDonald farmer and mail contractor who died at Dalreoch,
Brin 17th July 1919. Also in memory of his sister Williamina MacDonald by whom this stone was
erected and who died at Inverness on 7th February 1961.

126 - In loving memory of James Stoddart died Dalveallan Farr 18th January 1959 aged 89 years.
Bcloved husband of Isabella Smith dicd R. N. I 4th November 1942 aged 63 ycars.

127 - Erected to the memory of Andrew Smith died 1859 Strathnairn Clachan Tordarroch aged 86
years. And his wife Ann Fraser died ................ And of Alexr Smith ................. wife Ann Fraser and
their son A Smith died 1842 aged 1 year.

128 - Erccted by Farquhar MacKintosh latc of Caick Farr to the memory of his father & mother
brothers & sisters. Donald MacKintosh died 4th April 1875, aged 83. Ann MacTavish died 14th
march 1871, aged 71. James John dicd 18th July 1848 aged 22. Angus dicd 25th Novembcer 1851 aged
21. Catherine McG died 24 Sepr 1883 aged 58. Marjory died 10th February 1888 aged 56. Ann died
22nd November 1890 aged 60. Janc dicd 19th Junc 1916 aged 77. Harrict dicd 21st may 1921 aged
75. Farquhar died 2nd October 1924 aged 82. Fanny died 2nd March 1927 aged 83.

129 - Erected by Donald MacKintosh Gaick by Farr in memory of his sons, James who died on the
18th July 1848 aged 22 years. And of Angus who died on the 25th Nov 1851 aged 21 years.



130 - Tn loving memory of Lachian McIntosh farmer Glebe of Dunlichity who died 17th January 1865
aged 48 years. And his wife Mary McGillivray who died 18th Dec 1906 aged 84 years. And their
daughter Catherine, who died March 1854 aged 5 years.

131 - In loving memory of Mary MacKintosh who died at Argyle Street Inverness 4th August 1920
aged 62 years. Isabella MacKintosh who died there 25th April 1934 aged 81 years. Marjory
MacKintosh who died there 26th April 1934 aged 75 years.

132 - In loving memory of Duncan Davidson F.E.LS died at Dunmaglass School House 24th March
1912, aged 78. And of his wife Janet Drammond died there 8th Nov 1907 aged 70. Also of their
children Duncan, Christina, John and David, who are interred in Erskine Churchyard Renfrewshire.
Duncan Calvin Knok died at Bukit Betong F.M.S 16th August 1932, aged 61. Janet Cameron died at
Garlic Hill, Inverness 6th April 1939, aged 76.

133 - Sacred to the memory of Donald Davidson who died at Rebeg Kirkhill on 24th Novr 1876, aged
52 years. Also of his son Duncan, who died at Drumbea on 26th May 1898, aged 24 years.

134 - In memory of Alexander Forbes late farmer Tomnahurich died 24th Novr 1892 aged 77 years.
And of his wife Jessie Golvin who died at Tomnahurich 3rd April 1857 aged 39 years. And their
daughter Mary who died at Glasgow 30th Novr 1871, aged 21 years.

135 - Erected by John Forbes farmer Lynroich in memory of his wife Ann Bain who died 11th July
1853 aged 37 years. And their children Helen, and Catherine who died 15th and 31st March 1861,
aged 8 and 11 years. The said John Forbes died at Clune, Dores 22nd Feby 1892 aged 79 years. His
sister Mary, also died there 26th May 1892, aged 83 years. Also in memory of Catherine Shaw, wife
of Donald Forbes, Flichity Hotel, who died 30th June 1910, aged 55 years. And their children Annie
Catherine died 26 March 1915, aged 22 years. William, killed in action in Gallipoli, 28 June 1915,
aged 21 years. The said Donald Forbes died at Inverness 9 Nov 1930, aged 81 years.

136 - Erected by Donald Forbes farmer Farr in memory of his father John Forbes late miller at
Aberarder who died AD 1812 aged 70 years. His mother Helen Cameron who died AD 1813 aged 70
years. And his spouse Elizabeth Smith who died 21st April 1842 aged 65 years. The said Donald
Forbes farmer ..........cccene. died 4 Sep 1848 aged .. .

137 - In loving memory of Donald Forbes late of Farr Mills who died at Inverness 12th Decr 1887,
aged 71 years. and of his wife Marjory McGillivray who also died there 23rd Decr 1889, aged 71
years. Also of their son Donald who died at Drumlia 1st may 1863, aged 16 months. James Forbes
died 19th April 1915. Hi son Donald Alexander Forbes died of wounds in France 3rd June 1918. Also
his wife Johan MacGillivray died 3rd August 1921, aged 73. Erected by their children James and
Margaret.

138 - Erected by Alexander Forbes farmer Drumlia to the memory of his father James Forbes died
31st October 1861aged 80 years. Also of his mother Catherine Davidson died 25th October 1864 aged
78 years. And their daughter Helen who died in infancy. And of their sons William Forbes died 6th
April 1855 aged 30 years. John Forbes, died 16th May 1884 aged 72 years. Alexander Forbes died at
Inverness 7th September 1888 aged 67 years.

139 - In memory of Finlay MacKintosh late farmer Knockancrasaig who died 1831 aged 34 years.
"The memory of the just is blessed". And of his beloved wife Ann MacPhail who died at
Knockancrasaig in 1796. Also of their beloved daughter Ann who died at Glenfirichan 25th
December 1852 aged 64 years.

140 - In memory of Donald McIntosh late farmer Lower Daltulich son of Finlay McIntosh late farmer
Cnoknancroisag who died at Lower Daltulich on the 25th Novr 1857 aged 68 years. Also of his wife
Catherine McIntosh who died at Lower Daltulich Feby 1886 aged 79. Erected by his daughters Ann,
Catherine & Mary Mclntosh.



141 - Erected in memory of Alexander Rose and his wife Margaret ne¢ McPhail of Wester Croachy.
Also of their children buried here, Jessie, Angus, Alexander, William, Elizabeth, May & Mary.

142 - 1847. To the memory of William Rose farmer at Gortanagour Aberarder who died 10th May
1837 aged 80 years. And Elizabeth Shaw his wife who died 29th March 1850 aged 85 years. Erected
by their children Marjory, John, Mary, Alexander, Eliza, Janet, William, Catharine and Ann, Rose.

143 - 1847. Erected by John Rose teacher, Aberarder in memory of his beloved wife Isabella
MacKenzie who died 19th Decr 1833 aged 33 years. And of their Children Elizabeth, died 14th April
1826 aged 5 years. William died 22nd Oct 1825 aged 2 years. Eliza died 15th Decr 1827 aged 6
months. And Isabella died 8th July 1831 aged 3 years. Also of the said John Rose who died 4th Nov
1855 aged 64 years.

144 - In loving memory of Duncan MacKintosh died July 1878. And his wife Catherine MacDonald
died Jan 1906. Also their son James died in Australia Feb 1904. They had faith in Jesus. Erected by
William their son mason 1906.

145 - Erected to the memory of Ewen McIntosh late farmer Bunachton who departed this life on the
13th January 1849 aged 63 years. And his wife Jessie McKenzie _ . And their children Alexander
who died 13th March 1817 aged 4 years. William who died 15th Septr 1850 aged 32 yeats.

146 - In memory of Ewan McIntosh farmer in Gask who died the _ day of _17_aged _years. &
Margaret McBain his spouse who died the 24 day of March 1788 aged 50 years and their children.

147 - In loving memory of Ewen MacKintosh farmer, Balnacraig Bunachton died 22 march 1905,
aged 78 years. Also his daughter Matilda, died 18 Augt 1895 aged 9 years. And his son William, died
11 Feby 1928 aged 45 years. Also his wife Ann MacDonald died 28 Aug 1941, aged 87 years. Blessed
are the dead which die in the lord. Erected by his widow and family.

148 - In memory of Jessie MacKintosh died 11th August 1962 wife of the late Major Hugh
MacDonald Balcharn, Lairg and daughter of the late Ewen MacKintosh farmer, Bunachton.

149 -17DM. L
150 - Erected to the memory of Donald McIntosh .........c....oceenne

151 - Erected by John MacKintosh miller Fallie in memory of his beloved wife Elizabeth
MacGillivray who departed this life on the 10th October 1839. Also of their son who died in infancy.

152 - In loving memory of Donald MacKintosh miller Kingsmills Inverness who died there 2nd
February 1851 aged 33 years. And of his wife Elizabeth Bain who died at Inverness 5th Decr 1888.
Also of their son Alexander MacKintosh ironmonger, Inverness who died there 26th April 1894. And
of their daughters Catherine MacKintosh who died 27th May 1925. Barbara MacKintosh who died
28th November 1925. Erected by their family.

153 - In loving memory of Donald Fraser who died 7th Feby 1897. Also his wife Agnes MacLennan
who died 8th Feby 1913. And their son William, who died 1st Novr 1913. Erected by their son
William.

154 - 1772. John G..a. (7)
155 - In memory of Hugh Shaw late farmer Gailrain Strathdeary died at Inverness 24th Dec 1876

aged 79 years. And his wife Janet McGillivray who died at Inverness 12 April 1860 aged 54 years.
Also of their children who died in infancy. Hugh, their third son died 12th Augt 1908, aged 72.



156 - In memory of John Shaw died 10th June 1886, aged 56. And his wife Elizabeth Smith died 4th
Octr 1901, aged 65. Their children William, died 28th march 1863, aged 2. Hugh, died at Melbourne
8th Decr 1902, aged 42. Donald, died at St. Andrews rectory Fort-William 1st August 1924, aged 58.
Gun tugadh e sith dhaibh.

157 - In memory of James MacBean Drundhu, Farr who died 1894, aged 88 years. And his wife
Isabella Matheson who died 1900, aged 85 years. Also their family Elizabeth, born 1835 died 1882.
Thomas, born 1837 died 1883. James born 1845 died 1894. Erected by their sons Malcolm, Donald
and Alexander. Gus ambris an la, agus an teich na scailean.

158 - This stone is placed in memory of Alexander Shaw late miller in Brin who departed this life the
16th day of February 1785 aged 77 years. And his spouse Mary McCoilclayine who departed this life
the 14th day of August 1792 aged X years and their children Donald Shaw their oldest son who
departed thislife the 10th day of June 1787 aged 19 years. Duncan Shaw their son who departed this
life the 24 day of Decr 1829 aged 59 years. Katherine Shaw who departed this life the 3 day of Sep
1829 aged 65 years. And Elspeth Shaw their youngest daughter who departed this life the _ day of _
aged _ years.

159 - Sacred to the memory of Malcolm McBean tacksman of Tork of Brin who departed this life the
10 day of September 1785 aged 77 years. And Bakey MacDonald his spouse who departed this life the
27 day of February 1777 aged 58 years and their children. This stone is placed here by John McBean
their son late tacksman Knokbuy of Drumboy who departed this life the _day of _ aged _ years and
Catherine Smith his spouse who departed this life the _ day of aged _ years and their children. Just
of their words in every thought sincere who knew no wish but what the world might hear it softest
MANners ............ and loversof ............ .

160 - In memory of Donald MacKintosh late miller in Milltown of Farr who departed this life the
25th day of May 1815 aged 68 years. And his spouse Ann Smith who departed this life the _ day of _
aged _years. And their children Finlay MacKintosh who died the 25th day of March 1811 aged 2
years and Marjory MacKintosh who died the 25th day of Fberuary 1830 aged 30 years.

161 - In memory of Angus MacKintosh for twelve years a merchant in south Wales who died at
Delvourn 19 Novr 1868 aged 40 years. On his right side lies his father John MacKintosh farmer
Delvourn who died 20th April 1866, aged 72 years. And on his left his mother Mary McCulloch who
died 4th August 1869, aged 73 years. Also Mary, his sister who died 17th Feb 1900, aged 68 years.
And John, his brother who died 15th March 1901, aged 54 years. Also Kate, his sister who died 11th
Decr 1906, aged 80 years. And Ann, his sister who died 30th Jany 1912, aged 87 years. Also
Alexander, his brother who died 7th May 1917, aged 69 years. A tribute of filial and fraternal
affection.

162 - In loving memory of Alexander McIntosh Farr Lodge who died 7th Jany 1892, aged 76 years.
Also of his wife Catherine McPhail, died 18th September 1902, aged 79 years. Also of their daughter
Williamina beloved wife of Kenneth MacKenzie died at Farr 12 May 1920 aged 52 years. Also Ann
their daughter died 20 Nov 1920, aged 69 years.

163 - East Panel - Erected to the memory of Margaret Fraser the beloved wife of Angus MacKintosh
late of Dalreach, Moy who died at Inverness 31 May 1897 aged 85 years. Also of the above Angus
MacKintosh who died at Clunevilla Aviemore 18 Dec 1900, aged 88 years.

North Panel - John MacKintosh born 2 January 1858 died 27 August 1941. Mary MacKintosh or
Davidson born 7 March 1850 died 2nd January 1936.

West Panel - Sacred to the memory of William MacKintosh who died at St. Vincent hospital New
Mexico USA 12 Dec 1915 aged 65 years. Also of Donald MacKintosh who died at Denver Colorado
USA 4 March 1917 aged 72 years.

South Panel - Also of their son Angus MacKintosh of Holme who died there 18 July 1914 in his 62nd
year. And his wife Isabella MacKintosh who died at Holme House, Invss 30 April 1918 aged 62 years.

164 - Inscription illegible.



165 - AD MDCCCLIL Erected to the memory of Angus Shaw cabinetmaker Inverness who was
drowned whilst bathing at Kessock Ferry, on the 7th July 1852 aged 23 years. By his friends and
fellow workmen as a token of their reward. "In the midst of life we are in death”.

166 - Erected by Alexr McRae in memory of his beloved wife Catherine Forbes who died on the 31st
May 1854 aged 26 years.

167 - In loving memory of our grandparents Archibald Fraser died 28 Oct 1944 aged 79. And his wife
Margaret Forbes died 28 Nov 1947 aged 77.

168 - Erected to the memory of Archibald Fraser Sochaich who died 6 January 1902. The beloved
husband of Mary MacPherson died 28th August 1904. Also their son John died 8th January 1896.
Also the above Mary MacPherson died Augt 1904. Also their daughter Barbara, died at Farr 22nd
August 1936. And their son Archibald who died 28th October 1944 aged 79. Also his beloved wife
Margaret Forbes who died 28th November 1947 aged 77.

169 - Erected by James Stewart in memory of his father James Stewart who died 6th June 1860 aged
60 years died at Dunmaglass.

170 - Erected by her daughter Mrs Stewart in loving memory of our dear mother Catherine Stewart
Williamson died 11 Nov 1922 aged 43.

171 - In loving memory of our dear mother Catherine Stewart died 11th November 1922 aged 43.
Wife of Alexander Williamson died 16th January 1949, aged 75. Erected by her husband.

172 - In memory of Alexr McIntosh of Elsick who departed this life upon the 19 day of June 1775
aged 63 years. First married to Mrs Isobell Duncan who died August 1759 aged 41 years and
afterwards to Mrs Anne McIntosh. This stone is placed here by Elizabeth McIntosh his daughter of
the second marriage. 1794.

173 - In loving memory of our dear parents Duncan MacKintosh died at Croachy, Strathnairn 30 July
1895. His beloved wife Joan MacGregor died there 26 Dec 1897. And their family John died there 3
Feb 1896, James died there 30 Jan 1897. Mary died in Glasgow 4 May 1900. Duncan died in
Johannesburg South Africa, 29 April 1907. Donald died in Johannesburg 21 Nov 1919. May died at
Daviot School House 1 Oct 1924. Hugh died at Inverness 30 Sept 1938. Catherine Kelly died in
Glasgow 24 Sept 1944. Ann died at 7 Druid Road Inverness, 14 Aug 1952. And Johan at 7 Druid
Road Inverness 26 August 1971 aged 91 years. Erected by Ann & Johan. "Cus am bris an la".

174 - Erected in memory of Hugh MacKintosh _ . And of his wife Mary Fraser died at .......... Brin
Strathnairn 18th July 1872 aged 72 years. And of their son John who died at Inverness on the 25th
May 1869 aged 12 years.

175 - In memory of Duncan McIntosh Aberarde. .

176 - Erected to the memory of Angus Kennedy late farmer Mains of Dunmaglass who departed this
life at Inverness on the 1st day of July 1832 aged 64 years. And his spouse Janet McInnes who died
11th Jany 1844 aged 73 years. Also of his son Alexander who died 22nd March 1861 aged 45 years.
And their daughter Grace who died 3rd June 1882 aged 82.

177 - In loving memory of James MacKintosh carpenter Farr died 7th Feb 1936, aged 84. His wife
Annie MacLean died 25th June 1940, aged 87. Their daughter Annie Sybil died 1st march 1966, aged
75. Their sons Thomas Hector L/Cpl Army Cyclist Corps died of wounds in France 31st July 1917,
aged 25. Interred Mont Hyon cemetery Le Treport. James Allan, Lt.Col, RA, TD, MA, FEIS died
22nd Dec 1973, aged 80 interred Inverness.



178 - Erected by Alexander McIntosh farmer Eastertown Duntelchaig in memory of his beloved wife
Catherine McIntosh who died 2nd July 1878 aged 59 years. And the above Alexander Mclintosh who
died 18 Jany 1888 aged 81 years. Also of their son Angus McIntosh who died 3rd July 1885 aged 16
years. And also of their children who died in infancy.

179 - In loving memory of Alexander MacKintosh died 4th May 1954. Beloved husband of Christina
G MacGregor died 24th February 1967 of Easterton, Duntelchaig.

180 - In loving memory of William MacKenzie late merchant, Farr, Strathnairn died at Inverness
10th Jan 1898, aged 81. Also his beloved wife Margaret Ferguson died 9th Jany 1899 aged 85. Also of
his father Alexander MacKenzie who died in 1874 aged 84.

181 - In memory of John MacNaughton farmer Dalreach born 8th Sep 1881 died 21st Nov 1942. And
his wife Grace Fraser born 16th June 1866 died 22nd Sep 1932. And their son John born 28th June
1894 died 22nd Nov 1908.

182 - Erected by Elizabeth Sutherland in memory of her husband William McGillivray who died at
Roseisle Diffus December 3 1st 1876 aged 71 years. Also of their son Alexander who died in Ceylon
Feb 9th 1867 aged 27 years. Likewise Catherine died in Glasgow Feby 16th 1873 aged 35 years.

183 - In loving memory of Angus MacGillivray late farmer Achneem Daviot who died 4 June 1875
aged 62 years. And his wife Janet MacGillivray who died at 12 Crown St Inverness 16 December
1900 aged 83 years. Also of their children Catherine who died 1859 aged 4 years. Ann who died 17
July 1894 aged 30 years. Catherine died at Fort Augustus, 16 August 1933, aged 70 years. Erected by
the family.

184 - In memory of Alexander McGillivray late farmer Drumcloich who died 13th January 1888 aged
82. And his wife Marjory McGillivray who died 15th April 1887 aged 81. And of their son William,
late shepherd, Dunmaglass who died on the 28th February 1868 aged 36 years. Also of their two
children who died in infancy.

185 - East Panel - MDCCCLIIL In memory of Angus MacKintosh late tacksman of Beachan who died
26th June 1848 aged 58 years. And of his wife Jessie MacKintosh who died 8th August 1869 aged 68
years. Their eldest son Donald MacKintosh who died 26 Octr 1857 aged 31 years.

South Panel - In memory of five of the children of Angus MacKintosh a girl and four boys who died
in their infancy.

186 - In memory of James MacKintosh late farmer Glenfirachan who died 11th august 1871 aged 77
years. Also his wife Margaret MacKintosh who died 27th September 1863 aged 69 years. And of their
eldest son Donald who died 21st July 1848 aged 21 years. Also of their son Finlay who died 28th
September 1882 aged 52 years. Also of his beloved wife Elizabeth MacKenzie who died 31st January
1886 aged 45 years.

187 - 1793. Thomas Fraser. Donald Fraser. Ketr ...da... ? John Fraser.

188 - In memory of Alexander Loban joiner, Farr, who died 17th December 1841 aged 52 years. Also
of his wife Margaret Calder who died 17th October 1840 aged 42 years. Also of their son Alexander
Loban who died 3rd June 1901 aged 76 years. And their daughter Isabella Loban who died 16th Dec
1914 aged 85 years. Erected by their son, Alexander.

189 - Erected to the memory of James MclIntosh late farmer Balvonie Leys who departed this life on
the 25th March 1849 aged 65 years. And his wife Christian Robertson who departed this life on the 6
of August 1854 aged 68 years. Placed by their affectionate son Alexander Mclntosh.

190 - Erected by Thomas McIntosh to the memory of his beloved and affectionate wife Elizabeth
Hood who departed this life on the 7th Sept 1851 aged 54 years. And their daughter Elizabeth who
departed this life on the 28th Septr 1851 aged 22 years.



191 - Erected by Lewis MacKintosh Farr and his wife Margaret MacMillan in memory of their family
Angus MacKintosh born 14th August 1882 died 5th Decr 1882. Donald MacKintosh born 11th Feby
1881 died 17th April 1898.

192 - In loving memory of Lewis MacKintosh Farr who died 28th Oct 1913 aged 76 years. And of his
wife Margaret MacMillan who died 16th Nov 1911 aged 52 years. And their son James John died
27th Jan 1960, aged 76 years. Angus Verdun died 16th Jan 1966, aged 49 years. Son of Dr Angus
MacKintosh born 4th Feb 1887 died 1st Sep 1972. Catherine MacKintosh died 31st Oct 1970, aged
81 years. Ashley Charles MacKintosh born 28th Sept 1912 died 8th Nov 1996. Beloved husband of
Muriel Maude Burn Venus born 29th Dec 1909, died 25th Aug 1995.

193 - Inscription illegible.

194 - In memory of James MacKintosh farmer Balmore Leys who died there 31 Decr 1886, aged 74
years. And his wife Ann Fraser who died 31 Jan 1891, aged 74 years. Also of their children Isabella,
who died in 1853, aged 13 years. Donald, who died 24 April 1864, aged 22 years. Alexander, farmer,
Balmore, who died 5 Sept 1894, aged 48 years. Ann, who died 10 August 1912, aged 59 years.

195 - Erected by James McIntosh farmer Balmore Leys in memory of his children Isabella who died
in the year 1853 aged 13 years. Donald who died 24 April 1864 aged 22 years.

196 - In loving memory of our dear father Donald Smith died 5th March 1919. Also our mother
Catherine MacLeod died 16th January 1928. Their sons Donald, killed in France, 16th January 1918.
John died 8th June 1956. Their daughters Elizabeth died in infancy. Barbara died 29th December
1904.

197 - In memory of Farquhar Smith blacksmith, Farr who died 31st March 1881 aged 79 years. And
his wife Catherine Rose, who died 22nd Octr 1885 aged 79 years. Also of their daughter Elizabeth
who died in infancy. Donald, died at Mudock Glasgow, 3rd January 1909, aged 76 years. Catherine,
died at Godalming Surrey 4th January 1910, aged 62 years.

198 - In memory of Ellen MacPherson beloved wife of James Smith gamekeeper Lochindorb
Morayshire who died at Inverness 7 November 1904, aged 66 vears. The said James Smith who also
died there 23 Nov 1909 aged 76 years. Also their children Marjory & Margaret Charlotte who died in
infancy. Also in loving memory of their second son Donald John MacPherson No.2424, 44 Battalion
Australian Imperial Forces born at Aberlour, Banffshire 13 September 1877 killed in action at
Brooseinde Belgium 11 October 1917. He did his duty. Erected by her husband and family.

199 - In loving memory of James MacCallum Smith Pert, Western Australia born 28th April 1888,
died 8th August 1939. Interred here 24th October 1939.

200 - In loving memory of William Smith farmer, Croachy, Dunmaglass who died 19th December
1879 aged 79 years. Also of his wife Marjory Forbes who died 12th April 1876 aged 63 years. And of
their son Donald, who died 7th September 1843, aged 11 years. Also their daughter Ann, who died
26th Novr 1912, aged 78 years. Their son William, died 25th February 1916, aged 66 years. Their
daughter Helen, died 23rd April 1933, aged 84 years. Their son John, died 6th April 1923, aged 79
years. His wife Mary McLachlan died 29th October 1923, aged 70 years.

201 - DS. KMG. 1788.

202 - In memory of William Smith late farmer Strathcroy Farr who died 6th April 1872 aged 76. And
his wife Marjory McIntosh who also died there 24th April 1897 aged 91.

203 - In memory of Elizabeth Cardno wife of Rev Farquhar Smith Arpafeglie died 16th June 1866.
Also of the said Revd Farquhar Smith incumbent of St.Johns Thurso Arpafeglie who died the 3rd July
1878 aged 43 years.



204 - East Panel - Here lie the remains of Finlay MacKintosh born at Knocknacroasacce 8 QOct 1805
died at Woadside Farr 10 Nov 1889. And of his wife Ann Paterson born at Elrick 8 Nov 1814 died at
Woodside Farr 9 March 1886. Also of their children James born 4 March 1859 died 8 March 1868.
William born 12 May 1850 died 25 Sept 1915. Duncan born 1 Jan 1853 died 21 Jan 1927. John born
17 Feb 1836 died at Winniepeg North America 15 Sept 1932. Ann born 5 Sept 1842 died 24 May
1933.

South Panel - Finlay born 26 March 1847 died 11 January 1939 at ........ richton Novia Scotia Canada.
His brother Alexander born 1856 died 4 February 1942 at Woodside Farr.

East Panel Plinth - This stone is erected in loving remembrance by Ann their sorrowing sister.

205 - In memory of John MacKintosh contractor, Flichity died 19 Feb 1933, aged 90. His wife
Catherine MacDonald died 24 March 1912, aged 62. Their son James died 26 March 1933, aged 50.
Also their son John MacKintosh died 14 May 1968, aged 82. Erected by their sons and daughter.

206 - W McP. I McG.
207 - In memory of David ........... in Drumo......... died .......... aged ....

208 - Sacred to the memory of Alexander McIntosh brakesman Highland Railway who was killed by
accident at Bonar Bridge Station Sutherland-shire on 27th November 1889 aged 60 years. This
memorial has been erected by his fellow-servants and friends among the public.

209 - In memory of Finlay MacKintosh who died at Achvraid Brin 17th July 1838 aged 51 years. And
his wife Marjory Forbes who died 1st October 1878 aged 91 years. Also their son William, who died
9th July 1836 aged 8 years. And of Mary Grant wife of Donald MacKintosh who died 16th May 1889
aged 75 years. Donald MacKintosh died 20th June 1893 aged 80 years. Elizabeth died 27th April
1901 aged 84 years. Erected by their daughter Elizabeth.

210 - Erected by J Mc......sh late farmer .............. died 6th day of June aged 66 years.

211 - In loving memory of my dear husband Malcolm MclIntosh died 21 Dec 1920. And their children
Christina Tavish James Jessieann who died in infancy.

212 - In memory of Malcolm MacKintosh died 21st Dec 1920. Also his wife Isabella Shaw died 11th
Aug 1936. Both at Duneside, Daviot. And their son John died 30th June 1985.

213 - DMG. KS. 1767.

214 - In loving memory of my brother-in-law William MacKintosh died at Dounesidee Daviot, 4
March 1922, aged 70.

215 - In memory of Donald Shaw Drummond Inverness died 31st March 1891, aged 85 years. And
his wife Christina MacKintosh died January 25 1887.

216 - In memory of Mr John McBean late tacksman of the Mains of Dunmaglass who died 31st
August 1848 aged 69 years. And of his wife Elizabeth MacGillivray who died in May 1809. And their
only child Eliza McBean who died in Novr 1829.

216a - JF. AG. Croachy 6 Dec 1909.

217 - In sacred memory of Hugh Noble Bunachton Mains who died 1915, aged 73 years. His wife
Frances Fraser Cameron who died 1912, aged 68 years. And their family John, farmer, Contin Mains,
who died 1944, aged 66 years. Thomas, factor, Cromartie Estates, who died 1947, aged 71 years.
Jessie, who died 1957, aged 78 years. Annie Barron who died 1958, aged 85 years. The latter interred
in Tomnahuric cemetery.



218 - In memory of Alexander Noble who died January 28th 1851 aged 40 years. Also of their
children John who died July 31st 1869 aged 32 years. David who died March 28th 1864 aged 22
years. Alexander who died November 28th 1858 aged 2 years. Allan who died January 23rd 1873
aged 26 years. Andrew who died July 15th 1877 aged 28 years.

219 - In loving memory of John Nairne farmer Torness died 19th Dec 1913, aged 47 years. Also his
wife Alexandrina Matheson died 12th June 1962, aged 84 years. And their family Christina, died in
infancy. John W Davidson died 6th Sept 1938, aged 30 years. Elizabeth M Davidson died at Hove
15th May 1974 aged 66 years.

220 - In loving memory of Charles J Wilkins died Sept 8th 1894 aged 36 years.
221 - In memory of Duncan Graham who died at Fayglass Farr on the 11th Decr 1872 aged 79 years.

222 - In memory of Finlay MacKenzie beloved husband of Sarah Maceachern died at Inverness 2 Nov
1905 aged 49. Alexander Duncan son of above died of wounds in France, 13 Oct 1917.

223 - In loving memory of James Williamson died 4th April 1941, aged 77. Also of Mary Williamson
died 11th March 1957. Erected by his sister.

224 - In loving memory of my beloved son Robert Williamson who died on 30th April 1954 aged 25
years. "Gone but not forgotten".

225 - In memory of James Williamson died 11th March 1895, aged 69 years. Also his wife Christina
Stewart. Their son Angus Williamson died 12th Sept 1940, aged 75 years. Husband of Mary Stewart
died 22nd June 1963, aged 78 years.

226 - In memory of John Williamson died 9th October 1932 aged 84 years. Also his wife Margaret
Stewart died 21st March 1933 aged 89 years.

227 - Sacred to the memory of Catherine McLean born in Kilmallie 1815 died in Inverness 1891. An
exemplary and christian womarn.

228 - In loving memory of Elizabeth MacPhail spouse of Rev. John MacQueen Free Church Daviot
died 2nd June 1886 aged 52. Also John Cameron died July 1964, interred Willard New York. Also
Donald Cameron died 13th November 1965. Sons of the Rev. Hector Cameron, Back, Lewis.

229 - Erected by the congregation. To the memory of Anne McInnes the beloved wife of Rev John
MacQueen Free Church Daviot died 14th October 1878. And of Anne McInnes daughter of Rev
Hector Cameron, Back died 24th Sept 1953 aged 7. "In my fathers house are many mansions”.

230 - East Panel - Erected to the memory of the Reverend John MacQueen who was Free Church
minister at Strontian from 1853 to 1867 and at Daviot from 1867 till his death 7th May 1891. "The
righteous shall be in everlasting remembrance”.

South Panel - Also his grand-daughter Margaret Mary Cameron daughter of Rev Hector Cameron .
Free Church Back and wife of Capt Duncan H Boyd died 21 November 1936.

North Panel - Also of his sons Thomas Riddell died 9 Nov 1882. William Cunningham died 7 May
1884. And his daughter Margaret Stewart wife of Rev Hector Cameron Back, Lewis died 19 October
1915.

231 - Erected by R Campbell gamekeeper Altnahara Sutherlandshire in memory of his wife Bessie
Fraser who died on the 10th of May 1885 aged 30 years. "The Lord gave and the Lord hath taken

away. Blessed be the name of the Lord".



232 - In memory of James Fraser tailor and clothier who died 21st March 1884 aged 64 years. And
his wife Mary MacKintosh whe died 15th November 1889 aged 67 years. "The memeory of the just is
blessed”. Also their daughters & son Marjory died 10 Dec 1924 aged 60. Ann died 6 March 1925
aged 75. James 16 Oct 1928 aged 72.

233 - Sacred to the memory of John Fraser farmer Craggan of Farr who died 25th March 1850 aged
71 years. And his beloved wife Ann McBean who died 1. March 1863 aged 83 years. And their
daughter Elizabeth who died December 1836 aged 27 years. And their son Donald who died 6 August
1885 aged 61 years.

234 - Sacred to the memory of Farqr McGillivray saddler Inverarnie who died 5th Decr 1843 aged 40
years.

235 - Erected to the memory of John MacPherson late tailor Craggy who died on the 10th day of
August 1820, aged 47 years. And his spouse Janet Rose, who died on the 11th day of March 1844,
aged 62 years. And of their son Duncan, who died on the 1st Septr 1827, aged 22 years. Also their
daughter Isabella, who died on the 10th Aug 1811 aged 8 days. This tribute of respect is placed by
their son & brother John MacPherson ....... or Craggy.

236 - In memory of Magrat Shaw spouse of John Shaw in G......... who departed this life the 18th
August 1823 aged 31.

237 - In memory of Donald Clunas who died on the 26th December 1859 and his wife Marjory Smith
who died on the 19th June 1838. Erected by their beloved son Donald Clunas Canada West 1871.

238 - In memory of William McKenzie ................ Leys who died 7 July 1838 aged 90 years. And of
his spouse Janet Chisholm who died 30th June 1815 aged 61 years. .............. life and ..... christian
...... Erected by their children ......... Donald McKenzie ..........

239 - In loving memory of Andrew Clunas farmer, Laggan, Strathdearn who died 16th August 1890
aged 81 years. Also his wife Catherine MacPhail who died 4th March 1896 aged 79 years. And of
their children Duncan, died 16th July 1840. Duncan, died 20th Sept 1841, both in infancy. Donald,
died 12th May 1848, aged 6 years. Donald, died 9th May 1858, aged 2 years. Catherine, who died at
Paisley 22nd April 1886. Bessic MacBean beloved wife of Angus Clunas died 19th Dec 1911, aged 52
years. The above Angus Clunas died 7th Dec 1915, aged 72 years.

240 - In loving memory of John MacGillivray, mason who died at Ballifeary, 15 Feb 1913 aged 83
years. And his wife Fanny McBean who died 3 Jan 1886, aged 43 years. Also of their sons David,
who died 11 Feb 1893 aged 13 years. Farquhar, who died 28 Sep 1897 aged 32 years. Interred in
Tomnahurich cemetery.

241 - Erected by Alexander MacBean Delnies in memory of his father-in-law Angus Shaw, Caisk who
died Octr 1872, aged 84 years. And his wife Isabella Smith who died Jany 1879, aged 80 years. And
their family Elizabeth died Decr 1878 aged 48 years. John, died Octr 1882 aged 49 years.

242 - Erected to the memory of Janet McIntosh the beloved wife of Thomas McDonald who died at
Grantown 4th Octr 1861 aged 79 years. And their sons Donald and James who died in infancy. And
John who died 7th April 1867 aged 51 years. The above Thomas McDonald died at Tighanallan 25
April 1877.

243 - In memory of John McDonald who died at TIghanallan 7th April 1867, aged 51 years.

244 - Sacred to the memory of David Fraser late tenant of Balnuilt, Daviot who died at Achvraid of
Brin on the 21st March 1876 aged 82 years. And of his beloved wife Jane McGregor who died at
Balnuilt on the 13th April 1874 aged 81 years. The memory of the just is blessed. This tribute of
affection is placed here by their sons Donald and William.



245 - In loving memory of Alexander MacKenzie who died at Inverarnie 19th Oct 1880, aged 86
years. And his wife Ann MacKintosh who died at Inverarnie 17th Nov 1904, aged 88 years. Also their
youngest son Alexander MacKenzie who died at Inverarnie 29th March 1924, aged 75 years.

246 - Erected by Alexander MacKenzie farmer Inverarnie in memory of his father and mother also of
his wife Helen Forbes.

247 - In loving memory of William Shaw who died 5th January 1811 aged 83 years. And his wife
Mary Urquhart who died 24th March 1918 aged 83 years. Their daughter Mary died in Raigmore
Hospital on 21st January 1955 aged 77 years. And their son Alexander Shaw who died 18th October
1951 aged 88 years.

248 - Sacred to the memory of Thomas McIntosh late tacksmanin Searaek? who departed this life on
the 15th day of August 1814 aged 79 years. And his spouse Marjory Munro who departed this life on
the 30 day of Decr 1815 aged 74 years. They lived esteemed and died regretted. Erects this tomb stone
in grateful remembrance of the best of parents by O MclIntosh.

249 - TM EG. This stone ................ ThOS ...cvvveviiriianns the cveveeenns taxman in Daviot who died the
22nd August 1751 & his spouse Elizabeth Grant who ...

250 - In memory of Elizabeth Smith the beloved wife of Peter Nairne blacksmith Moy Hall
Strathdearn who died 11th Septr 1871 aged 38 years.

251 - Sacred to the memory of Alexina Fraser wife of John Paterson who died 26th May 1924 aged 67
years. Also the said John Paterson who died 28th Dec 1929 aged 76 years. At rest.

252 - Erected by Hugh Paterson to the memory of his father Hugh Paterson late farmer Innish who
died 12th November 1863 aged 77 years. And Donald Paterson late farmer, Innish died 22 April
1931. Also of his wife Jane Fraser who died at Achvanerran 23 March 1948. Their grandson Donald
died 19 June 1967 aged 54 years. Their daughter Jessie Paterson died 14 February 1983, aged 92. At
rest.

253 - In loving memory of John Paterson died at Milton of Tordarroch, Farr on the 5th Sept 1950
aged 66. Also his wife Christina MacKintosh who also died there on the 11th Sept 1965 aged 86.

254 - Sacred to the memory of Robert McGillivray who died 11th January 1882 aged 59 years. Also of
his wife Margaret Paterson who died at Rose Cottage, India Street Invss 20th April 1895, aged 67
years. And his children William, Hugh, and Jessie who died in infancy. "And they shall be mine, saith
the Lord of hosts, in that day when I make up my jewels" Malachi 3. 17. Erected by his sons Hugh
Robert and John.

255 - Erected in loving memory of Hugh MacGillivray sheep dealer who died at Flowerdale Cottage
Inverness, on the 4th September 1897, aged 38 years. Also of his brother John, who died at Ivy
Cottage Inverness on the 24th January 1885, aged 19 years. Also Catherine, died at Nairn 24 Sept
1914, aged 58 years. And Margaret, wife of William Paterson died at Aberdeen, 28 Decr 1899 and her
children Margaret & William, died in infancy. "I will ransom them from the power of the grave; I will
redeem them from death". Hosea, 13. 14.

256 - Erected to the memory of Donald MacGillivray late farmer Balloan who died 12th June 1844
aged 69 years. Mary MacKintosh his first wife who died at Cnocknancroisag 9th May 1819 aged 32
years. Janet MacGillivray his second wife who died at Balloan 1st May 1853 aged 67 years. Also his
son Farquhar MacGillivray died on the 9th April 1892 aged 65 years. His daughter Isabella died 4th
May 1906 aged 72 years.



257 - Erected to the memory of Christina MacKintosh the beloved wife of Donald Shaw Balnacraig of
Bunachton who died 21st July 1877 aged 60 years. And of their son William, who died in infancy.
Also of the said Donald Shaw who died 3rd Octr 1881 aged 63 years. Also their son William Shaw.
Ma chaidl do charaidh ann an iosa taisbeahair e deich mile uair nis maisiche ann am maidiunn na h-
aiseirech na bhae reamh anns an t-saochal so.

258 - In memory of Ann Forbes beloved wife of Alexander Shaw Kincraig who died 20th October
1899 aged 51 years. And her husband Alexander Shaw died at Kincraig, 13th Feby 1914 aged 64
years.

259 - In memory of Donald Munro a native of Sutherland-shire for many years at Drumbuie where he
died on the 30th September 1863 in the 68th year of his age. This tablet is erected by his affectionate
sister Mary Ann Munro at Drumbuie.

260 - In loving memory of Alex Fraser gamekeeper Lochashie died 8 Oct 1919 aged 65 years. His son
Roderick died 6 Jun 1896 aged 15 years. His wife Jessie Ann Morrison died 1 Feb 1922 aged 69 years.

261 - Lt Col Alexander MacKenzie of Farr born 20th October 189 died 8th December 1955. And his
wife Patience Elizabeth born 18th February 1896 died 18th June 1962.

262 - In loving memory of Donald MacDonald farmer Bunachton died Octr 1878 aged 78 years. Also
his wife Janet MacKintosh died April 1896 aged 72 years. Also their daughter Jessie, wife of RH
Vanhegan died 5 Novr 1898, aged 42 years. Erected by their grandsons T and H Vanhegan.

263 - Erected as a tribute of affection by his parents, brothers and sisters in memory of Lauchlan
Fraser Balnafoich who died 26th Sept 1851 aged 21 years. Also of his father Thomas Fraser late
farmer Balnafoich who died 9th August 1857 aged 73 years. And of his mother Margaret McGillivray
died 7th November 1872 aged 81 years.

264 - Sacred to the memory of Ann Fraser the beloved wife of Alexander Noble gamekeeper Brin who
died at Brin 29th August 1875 aged 38 years. Also of three children who died in infancy.

265 - ... IV o elder ....ife of .......... JIphinstone (Elphinstone?) ....... Dunmaglass.
266 - In loving memory of Isabella MacDonald who died at Bunachton 21st April 1961.

267 - Erected by the congregation in loving memory of Rev. Donald John Matheson who died 4th July
1962 aged 71 years. First minister of the joint congregation of Daviot, Stratherrick and Tomatin, Free
Preysbyterrian Church of Scotland. And his dear wife Dolann Murchison who died at Inverarnie on
26th October 1970, aged 79 years. "Be thou faithful unto death, and I will give thee a crown of life".
Rev. 2. 10.

268 - In loving memory of William MacGillivray Schoolhouse Errogie died 15th July 1924. His wife
Catherine MacTavish died 17th April 1947. Their son Donald died 18th Oct 1928. Their daughter
Mary Ann died 16th Oct 1976. Their daughter Jessie died 22nd June 1980. And their daughter
Catherine died 4th Feb 1990.

269 - In memory of John Kinnaird who died at Milton, Tordarroch on 28th August 1988 aged 68
years.

270 - In memory of Sarah Gordon died 21st Oct 1948 beloved wife of David Forbes.

271 - In loving memory of Kennethina Matheson Nairne died 25th September 1981 aged 70 years
dear wife of Thomas MacKintosh.

272 - In loving memory of Annie MacKenzie Nairne 13th Oct 1905 - 26th March 1991.



273 - In loving memory of Duncan M MacBean of Carnbain and 6 Croachy Aberarder died 4th June
1984 aged 76 years.

274 - In loving memory of Elizabeth Smith (Bessie) died 14th June 1992 aged 79 year. And her dear
sister Catherine M Smith (Katie) died 26th March 1995 aged 83 years.

275 - In loving memory of Kate Elizabeth Forbes died 29th June 1984 aged 7 months.

276 - In loving memory of Kate MacLennan (Schoolteacher) who died 21st March 1993 aged 79
years. Beloved wife of ‘Alexander A M Forbes (farmer) Milton of Farr who died 7th December 1994
aged 87 years. Ann an slighe na fireantachd tha beatha agus n a ceum cha neil bas. Prov 12 v28.
277 - In loving memory of Donald Forbes late of Clachan died 6th Dec 1965 aged 48 years.

278 - In loving memory of my dear husband Archie Fraser Sockich died 10th June 1989 aged 89
years.

279 - In loving memory of John MacKintosh 19th Feb 1897 - 8th April 1991
280 - Edmond Reid forester Flichity Estate born 27.3.1923 - died 31.5.1993. Christina Mary Reid
housekeeper Flichity Estate born 30.9.1930 - died 26.11.1996. Devoted parents and wonderful

grandparents kind, compassionate and unselfish people. God made them wonderful.

281 - In loving memory of Edward A Meldrum FSA Scot Clachan, Dunlichity 25th December 1921 -
7th April 1989. Who loved this country.

282 - In memorium.
283 - In loving memory of Harry Forbes died 28th Sept 1994 aged 76 years.
284 - In loving memory of our dear cousin Katherine Anna Clarke who died 21st March 1993.

285 - In loving memory of Ian Munro Forbes MPS died 17th May 1995, aged 72 years. Beloved
husband of Agnes (Nancy) Crawford.

286 - In loving memory of Maureen Nicol died 2nd June 1976 aged 42 years.

287 - In loving memory of Donald Bruce farm manager Dunlichity Farm who died March 1st 1975
aged 37 years.

288 - In loving memory of Annie MacGillivray died 3rd January 1968. Also her brother Duncan
MacGillivray died 6th February 1972 of Littlemill Daviot.

289 - To the glory of God and in memory of Licutenant Colonel Alexander MacKenzie of Farr born
October 20th 1889 died December 6th 1955. Erected by this congregation of which he was an elder
and by his family.

290 - In memory of William Dalziel MacKenzie born 1840 died 1928. Erected by his grandson
Alexander MacKenzie.

291 - In memory of Angus MacKintosh tenant of Beachan who died in 1847, aged 50 years. Also of
his wife Janet, who died in 1867, aged 66 years. And of their eldest son Donald, who died in 1857,
aged 30 years.

292 - In abiding memory of the Rev. Alistair MacLean BD minister of this parish 1922 - 1936.



293 - In loving memory of James A H Traill born at Ardochy 22 April 1912 died 7 September 1994
aged 82 years. And his wife Sarah Kennedy born 19 March 1917 on Isle of Mull died 14 April 1997
aged 80 years.

294 - In memory of Captain John William MacGillivray chief of his clan 13th and last of Dunmaglass
died at London 18 December 1914 aged 50. Dedicated by Clan members July 1997.

295 - This plague is dedicated by a grateful clan in memory and appreciation of Colonel George
Brown MacGillivray CD BA KCLJ ceann cath commander of the Clan MacGillivray 1989 - 1994.
July 1997.

Index of Surnames
Number relates to inscription details.

Anderson - 23

Bain - 71, 93, 94, 135, 152
Boyd - 18, 230
Bruce - 287

Calder - 188

Cameron - 21, 22, 136, 217, 228, 229, 230
Campbell - 231

Cardno - 203

Chisholm - 238

Clark - 4, 6, 36, 41, 42, 43, 51
Clarke - 284

Clunas - 237, 239

Cook - 66, 67

Crawford - 285

Cummings - 14

Davidson - 64, 98, 132, 133, 138, 163, 219
Douglas - 29

Drummond - 132

Duncan - 172

Elford - 73

Ferguson - 33, 180

Forbes - 52, 53, 88, 92, 113, 114, 134, 135, 136, 137, 138, 166, 167, 168, 200, 209, 246, 258, 270,
275, 276, 2717, 283, 285

Forsyth - 26

Fraser - 10, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 58, 62, 87, 92, 99, 100, 103, 111, 112, 119, 127, 153, 163, 167,
168, 174, 181, 187, 194, 231, 232, 233, 244, 251, 252, 260, 263, 264, 278

Gollan - 85, 86
Golvin - 134
Gordon - 270
Graham - 221

Grant - 43, 209, 249

Hood - 190

Kennedy - 176, 293
Kinnaird - 269



Knok - 132
Loban - 188

MacBain/McBain - 54, 68, 146

McBean/MacBean - 40, 49, 54, 56, 65, 84, 89, 93, 105, 115, 119, 157, 159, 216, 233, 239, 240, 241,
273

MacCartney - 102

McCoilclayine - 158

MackCloyrich - 54

McCulloch - 161

McDonald/MacDonald - 16, 17, 18, 19, 27, 38, 80, 110, 123, 124, 125, 144, 147, 148, 159, 205, 242,
243, 262, 266

MacDonell - 11

MacEachemn - 110, 222

MacGillivray/McGillivray - 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 21, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35,
36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 47, 77, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 95, 97, 106, 123, 130, 137, 151, 155,
182, 183, 184, 216, 234, 240, 254, 255, 256, 263, 268, 288, 294, 295

MacGregor - 96, 97, 173, 179, 244

McGrigo - 97a

MacGruer - 26

MclInnes - 176, 229

McIntosh/MacIntosh/MacKintosh - 3, 12, 27, 31, 44, 46, 48, 59, 63, 96, 100, 102, 105, 113, 114, 115,
115a, 116, 117, 118, 121, 122, 128, 129, 130, 131, 139, 140, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 150, 151, 152,
160, 161, 162, 163, 172, 173, 174, 175, 177, 178, 179, 185, 186, 189, 190, 191, 192, 194, 195, 202,
204, 203, 208, 209, 211, 212, 214, 215, 232, 242, 245, 248, 253, 256, 257, 262, 271, 279, 291
McKay - 30, 66

McKenzie/MacKenzie - 23, 42, 43, 73, 121, 124, 143, 145, 162, 180, 186, 222, 238, 245, 246, 261,
289, 290

MacKellar - 92

McLachlan - 200

MacLean/McLean - 115, 120, 121, 122, 177, 227, 292

McLeicester - 56

MacLennan - 92, 153, 276

McLeod/MacLeod - 18, 20, 196

MacMillan - 191, 192

MacNaughton - 181

McPhail/MacPhail - 63, 71, 139, 141, 162, 228, 239

McPherson/MacPherson - 106, 168, 198, 235

MacQueen - 105, 228, 229, 230

MacRae/McRae - 90, 123, 166

McTavish/MacTavish - 7, 8, 32, 41, 83, 128, 268

Matheson - 157, 219, 267

Meldrum - 281

Morrison - 260

Munro - 248, 259

Murchison - 267

Nairne - 219, 250, 271, 272
Nicol - 286
Noble - 217, 218, 264

Paterson - 204, 251, 252, 253, 254, 255

Read - 118

Reid - 280

Robertson - 189

Rose - 23, 57, 78, 97a, 103, 111, 141, 142, 143, 197, 235



Shaw - 9, 34, 70, 72, 73, 76, 77, 120, 135, 142, 155, 156, 158, 165, 212, 215, 236, 241, 247, 257, 258
Sinclair - 16

Sinton - 17

Smith - 24, 25, 37, 57, 59, 61, 62, 63, 64, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 98, 102, 108, 109, 117, 126, 127, 136,
156, 159, 160, 196, 197, 198, 199, 200, 202, 203, 237, 241, 250, 274

Stewart - 169, 170, 171, 225, 226

Stoddart - 126

Sutherland - 98, 182

Traill - 293
Urquhart - 247

VanHegan - 262
Venus - 192

Walcot - 6
Wilkins - 220
Williamson - 28, 170, 171, 223, 224, 225, 226

Initials Only

91 - W McB.

101 - F McT. MF. KMcT. AMT.
104 - DMB.

107 - AMcG. EMcG.
149-DM.1

201 - DS. KMG.

206 - WMCcP. IMcG.

213 - DMG. KS.

216a - JF. AG



